

Case No. 18-2346

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Joshua Rawa, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, et al.

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

Monsanto Company,

Defendant - Appellee

v.

James Migliaccio; et al.,

Objector - Appellant

Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri – St. Louis
(4:17-cv-01252-AGF)
(4:17-cv-02300-AGF)

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Robert W. Clore
Christopher A. Bandas
BANDAS LAW FIRM, P.C.
500 North Shoreline Blvd., Suite 1020
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401
Tel: (361) 698-5200
Fax: (361) 698-5222
rclore@bandaslawfirm.com
cbandas@bandaslawfirm.com

Attorneys for Appellant James Migliaccio

Table of Contents

Introduction and Rule 35(B) Statement.....	1
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	7
I. Disregarding limitations on <i>cy pres</i> because the parties agreed to it conflicts with precedent from this Circuit.	7
II. The panel’s <i>cy pres</i> holding also conflicts with precedent from other circuits. ...	10
III. The panel’s holding harms consumers and invites abuse.	12
IV. The panel’s holding that class counsel are not required to disclose expert opinions about a potential conflict of interest in their representation of the class conflicts with <i>Amchem</i>	14
Conclusion.....	16
Certification of Compliance with Page Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements	18
Anti-Virus Certification	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14, 16
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	1, 8, 16
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 16
<i>In re Easysaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Perryman v. Romero</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2744 (2019).....	11
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig.</i> , No. CV 05-4182, 2008 WL 11355078 (E.D. La. Aug. 13, 2008)	16
<i>In re Lupron Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	2, 11
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Kayers v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	2, 6, 8, 9
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013) (Roberts, C.J., respecting denial of certiorari)	3, 13
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	6, 10
<i>Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	1, 8, 13
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 18-2346, 2019 WL 3916537 (8th Cir. Aug. 20, 2019)	1, 6, 8, 15
<i>S.E.C. v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Sheftelman v. Jones</i> , 667 F. Supp. 859 (N.D. Ga. 1987).....	15

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 407.025, *et seq.*..... 9

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, *Doling out Other People's Money*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 26, 2007..... 13

American Law Institute’s Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation 1, 2, 12

John Beisner, Jessica Miller & Jordan Schwartz, *Cy Pres: A Not So Charitable Contribution to Class Action Practice* (U.S. Chamber Inst. Legal Reform, Oct. 2010) 3, 13

Martin H. Redish, *Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis*, 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617, 621-22 (July 2010) 14

Rhonda Wasserman, *Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements*, 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 97, 101 (Nov. 2014)..... 13

Rules

CPRC, Rule 3-310(c)..... 16

Fed. R. App. P. 35 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 14, 15

Mod. R. Prof'l Cond. 1.7 15
